2a. Monetary Financial Assets

(Including Cash, Bank accounts)

36.379.518 17.020.505 17.931

2b. Non-monetary financial assets - - -

3. Inventories - - -

4. Advanced given 6.351.904 2.976.106 -

5. Current assets (1+2+3+4) 104.965.440 49.026.589 111.695

6. Other Fixed assets - - -

7. Fixed assets (6) - - -

8. Total assets 104.965.440 49.026.589 111.695

9. Short and Long Term Liabilities

Loans 5.149.009 - 1.753.451

Leasing Payables 808.929 354.536 17.791

Trade and Other Payables 219.232.423 102.718.654 -

Advanced Received 272.427 127.642 -

10. Total Liabilities 225.462.788 103.200.832 1.771.242

ULUSOY UN SANAYİ VE TİCARET ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

FOOTNOTES OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ISSUED FOR THE INTERIM PERIOD ENDED ON

SEPTEMBER 30, 2014 AND NOT INCLUDED ON THE INDEPENDENT AUDIT

(Unless stated otherwise, currency is Turkish Liras)

Foreign Exchange Rate Sensitivity Analysis Table

 30 September 2014

Profit / (Loss) Shareholders Equity

Value increase

in Foreign

Currency

Value decrease

in foreign

currency

Value increase

in Foreign

Currency

Value decrease

in foreign

currency

 If US Dollar exchange rate changes by 5 %

1- US Dollar Net Asset / Liability (7.818.911) 7.818.911 (7.818.911) 7.818.911

2- Amount protected from US Dollar

Risk (-)

- - - -

3- US Dollar Net Impact (1+2) (7.818.911) 7.818.911 (7.818.911) 7.818.911

 If Euro exchange rate changes by 5 %

4- Euro Net Asset / Liability (584.429) 584.429 (584.429) 584.429

5- Amount protected from Euro Risk (-

)

- - - -

6- Euro Net Impact (4+5) (584.429) 584.429 (584.429) 584.429

Foreign Exchange Rate Sensitivity Analysis Table

 31 December 2013

Profit / (Loss) Shareholders Equity

Value increase

in Foreign

Currency

Value decrease

in foreign

currency

Value increase

in Foreign

Currency

Value decrease

in foreign

currency

 If US Dollar exchange rate changes by 5 %

1- US Dollar Net Asset / Liability (5.781.204) 5.781.204 (5.781.204) 5.781.204

2- Amount protected from US Dollar

Risk (-)

- - - -

3- US Dollar Net Impact (1+2) (5.781.204) 5.781.204 (5.781.204) 5.781.204

 If Euro exchange rate changes by 5 %

4- Euro Net Asset / Liability (243.663) 243.663 (243.663) 243.663

5- Amount protected from Euro Risk (-

)

- - - -

6- Euro Net Impact (4+5) (243.663) 243.663 (243.663) 243.663

ULUSOY UN SANAYİ VE TİCARET ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

FOOTNOTES OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ISSUED FOR THE INTERIM PERIOD ENDED ON

SEPTEMBER 30, 2014 AND NOT INCLUDED ON THE INDEPENDENT AUDIT

(Unless stated otherwise, currency is Turkish Liras)

Credit Risk

 Receivables

Trade Receivables Other Receivables

30 September 2014 Affiliate Non-

Affiliate

Affiliate Non- Affiliate Deposits at

Banks

Derivative

Instruments

Other

Maximum credit risk the
company is exposed to as

of reporting date

(A+B+C+D+E)

- 203.015.522 3.946.777 939.584 19.071.138 1.968.083 5.686.766

[…]

Overdue 3 to 12 months 3.263.026 - - - -

Overdue 1 to 5 years - - - - -

Overdue more than 5 years - - - - -

41. POST REPORTING PERIOD EVENTS

The Capital Market Board’s meeting dated November 7, 2014 and numbered 32/1095 allowed Ulusoy Un Sanayi

ve  Ticaret A.Ş. to go public by book-building method on November 12, 13 and 14, 2014. Shares with total

nominal value of TRY 23.500.000 were offered through capital increase and partner selling and all shares were

sold. The partnership structure before and after the public offering are as follows:

ULUSOY UN SANAYİ VE TİCARET ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

FOOTNOTES OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ISSUED FOR THE INTERIM PERIOD ENDED ON SEPTEMBER 30, 2014 AND NOT INCLUDED ON THE

INDEPENDENT AUDIT

(Unless stated otherwise, currency is Turkish Liras)

Before Public Offering

After Public Offering

Shareholders Number of Shares  Group  Ratio (%)   Amount

Number of Shares Group Ratio (%)   Amount

Fahrettin Ulusoy

Nevin Ulusoy

Onur Erhan Ulusoy

Eren Günhan Ulusoy

Kamil Adem

Mithat Denizcigil

Public Shares

4.550.000 A 7,00 4.550.000

l .950.000  B 3,00 l .950.000

27.873.882   C 42,88 27.873.882

4.550.000 A 5,38  4.550.000

l .950.000  B  2,3 I  1.950.000

23.873.882 C 28,25  23.873.882

34.373.882 52,88 34.373.882 30.373.882  35,95 30.373.882

650.000 A  I ,00 650.000

1.300.000  B 2,00 1.300.000

5.830.756   C 8,97 5.830.756

650.000 A  0,77 650.000

1.300.000  B 1,54 1.300.000

5.830.756 C 6,90 5.830.756

7.780.756 11,97 7.780.756 7.780.756 9,21 7.780.756

650.000   A   1,00   650.000

l .950.000   B   3,00   l .950.000

7.423.684   C   11,42   7.423.684

650.000   A   0,77   650.000

l .950.000   B   2,3 I   1.950.000

7.423.684   C   8,78   7.423.684

10.023.684 15,42 10.023.684 10.023.684 11,86 10.023.684

3.900.000 A 6,00 3.900.000

1.300.000  B 2,00 1.300.000

7.499.375   C I I ,54 7.499.375

3.900.000 A 4,62  3.900.000

1.300.000  B 1,54 1.300.000

7.499.375 C 8,88 7.499.375

12.699.375 19,54 12.699.375 12.699.375 15,03 12.699.375

26.941   C 0,04 26.941

26.941 C 0,03 26.941

26.941 0,04 26.941 26.941   26.941

95.362 C 0, 15 95.362

95.362 C   95.362

95.362  0,15 95.362 95.362   95.362

 23.500.000   C  27,81 23.500.000

65.000.000 100,00  65.000.000 84.500.000 100,00  84.500.000

ULUSOY UN SANAYİ VE TİCARET ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

FOOTNOTES OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ISSUED FOR THE INTERIM PERIOD ENDED ON

SEPTEMBER 30, 2014 AND NOT INCLUDED ON THE INDEPENDENT AUDIT

(Unless stated otherwise, currency is Turkish Liras)

42. OTHER PARTICULARS THAT HAVE SIGNIFICANT IMPACT ON FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

OR THAT SHOULD BE DISCLOSED FOR ASSURING FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ARE CLEAR,

INTERPRETABLE AND COMPREHENSIBLE

None